### 502551184 10/30/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2596766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC AS SUCCESSOR TO COREPOINTE CAPITAL	10/25/2013	
LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/23/2013	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PLAID ENTERPRISES, INC.
Street Address:	3225 WESTECH DRIVE
City:	NORCROSS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6911236
Application Number:	61489358

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL VIOLET
Address Line 1: CT LIEN SOLUTIONS

Address Line 2: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL VIOLET
Signature:	/Michael Barys TR/
Date:	10/30/2013

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 031515 FRAME: 0416 JF \$80.00 6911

502551184

source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page1.tif source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page2.tif source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page3.tif source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page4.tif source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page5.tif source=PNC-DKM-patent release with USPTO-Plaid Enterprises Inc#page6.tif

RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Cerberus Business Finance, LLC as successor to CorePointe	Name: Plaid Enterprises, Inc.
Capital LLC, as Collateral Agent	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Chinat Address: 2005 Westesh Drive
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) October 25, 2013	Street Address: 3225 Westech Drive
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Norcross
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	State: Georgia
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 30092
Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See attached Schedule A	See attached Schedule A
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Michael Violet	
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
4400 East on Commons Way	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way Suite 125	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Columbus	8. Payment Information
State: OH Zip: 43219	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 614-280-3303	
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Michael. Violet@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
Signature	October 25, 2013 Date
Leslie Kirsner	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

This Release of Patent Security Agreement (this "Release of Patent Security Agreement") is made as of October 25, 2013, by Cerberus Business Finance, LLC as successor to CorePointe Capital Finance LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of Plaid Enterprises, Inc. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letters patents, designs patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor had entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated July 11, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor had granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, the Grantee, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby releases and discharges the security interest in and to the Patents granted to the Grantee and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantee does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral, more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, are hereby released.

This Release of Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall by equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

94600-0009 16109284.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused duly executed as of the 25th day of October	sed this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be, 2013.
	CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC  By Name Title President
Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.	
	PLAID ENTERPRISES, INC.
	By Name

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has ca duly executed as of the 25th day of October	used this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be, 2013.
	CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC
	Ву
	Name
	Title
Accepted and agreed to as of the date and y	ear last above written.
	PLAID ENTERPRISES, INC.
	Name Lynn A. MCGUSKey Title Vice President + Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# SCHEDULE A

### **PATENTS**

# Plaid Enterprises, Inc.

Name of Invention

Registration Number

Country

Method for Forming a

Craft Coating

6,911,236

U.S.

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

# Plaid Enterprises, Inc.

Name of Invention

Application Number

Country

Selectively Changeable Pocket

Decoration System And

Method

61/489,358

U.S.

PATENT REEL: 031515 FRAME: 0423

**RECORDED:** 10/30/2013